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Pollufion around Bombay

. R

= 923, SHRI. BIR BHADRA PRATAP

:SINGH ; Will the Minister of SUR-
FACE TRANSPORT be pleased to
- atate :

(a) whether it is a fact that the sea in
and around Bumbay is quite polluted
because of varioug factors mclndmg the
operation of ships; and J -

(b) if so. what are details of various
steps being taken by the Government to
prevent sea pollution in and around Bom-
«bay as well as at other ports in the
country. ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(SHRI RAJESH PILOT): (a) Certain
studies have revealed that harbour waters
-in Bombay Port Trust are polluted from
the view point of sanitary quality and
-marine life,

(b) Under the Merchant Shipping Act,

1958 fines can be imposed upto Rs, S
dakhs for pellotion offences and the ports

have been empowered vide Notification
dated 3-10-1986 to exercie these powers.

' Fine upto Rs, 500 can be levied on’ vos-
sels causing poliution undcr the Indian
Poarts Act, 1968,
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- ..Some of the other measures being ad-
<opted in Major Ports in India are :—
(1) Creation of pollution - control
oells
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to Questions 84.

(vi) Prohibiticn of discharge of oil
and objectionable liquidg into dock is
enforced, Cex o s
Extension of the Aviation Services V
Yo LINT ﬂ'e com iAx-‘-'Lil <

924, SHRI BiR BHADRA PRATAP
SINGH ;: Will the Minister of CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to state ;

(a) whether it is a fact that Govern-
ment are going ahead with massive ex-
pansion of the Aviation Services in the
country; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof
including the names of the cities/towns
to be linked by the air services by 1990
and (995 the number and types of aip-.*
craft /helicopters to be purchased, types
of services to be introduced, efforts to
be made to recruit and train the necessary
manpower, including pilots and any pro-
duction facilities to be set up ?;, ;.

THE MINISTER QF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE AND THE Ml-
NISTER OF CIVIL  AVIATION
(SHRI MOTI LAL VORA): () and
(b) It may be difficult to affirm that the
Government is going ahead with a mas-
sive expansion of the Civil Aviation
Services in the country, Ag againsg the
average annual growth of 10 per cemt ,
registered by domestic air traffic and 12 4
per cent achieved by Air-India during the
poriod 1960-85  the VII Plan Document
provides for the growth at a modest rate
of 8 per cent and 4 per cent respectively,

Aid-India will induct 2 Boeing 747
Combi. aircraft. into its fleet during 1988
and Indian Airlines hag placed an order
for 19..A-320 Airbug aircraft scheduled
for deliveries in 1989-90, Vayudoot also
proposes 1o nuy moye | aircraft. With 2
view to meeting the [requirements of pi-
lots Indira Gandhj’ Rashtrlya Uran Aga---
aem; has been set up; Setting up of pro- Y~
ductlom facxlmcg is, not env1saged at t'hls
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'the development of sround infrastructure
are dependent on the annual plan outlays
permitted and the internal resources ge-
_ nerated by the National Airports Autho-
rity, it would b difficult to give firm
indications regaiding the sérvices to be
introduced, The expansion activities dur-
ing 1990—-95 will be dependent op the
outlays provided under the FEighth Five
Year Plan,

Appolntment of a Women’s Commlssion

92‘ SHRIMATI YEENA VERMA
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOUR-
CE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government proposeé to
appoint a Women's Commission to look
into the problems of Women;

(b) if so, what ate the details ia this
- repard; and

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be
in ¢he negative, what special measures
Government propos¢ to take to improve
the lot of womén in Indix?

THE MINISTER OF STATH IN THE
*DEPARTMENTS OF YOUTH AFFAIRS
AND SPORTS AND WOMEN AND
. CHILD DEVELOPMENT IN THE MI-
NISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
_DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI MAR-
GARET ALVA): (a) to (¢c) In order
to advige the Govt, on the measurey to
be taken to accelerate  the involvement
of women in the development process and
to ensure them the status envisaged in

~the Cohstitution of Indla through appro-
-pri.ate policy interventions and action pro-
grammes, thé Government of India have,
By Resolution dated 11-2-88 set #p a
National Cognmiﬁce on Women under the
Chairmansi:iﬁ of the Prime Minister, . The
terms of reference of the Comtmttee as
well as ity composmon are given m the
Resolution, a copy of which is altached
herewith, 8, ‘Appendix -GXLV,.- #An
n%e"'ﬂﬁ_’ 29*1‘. Doatowennt o bereas t
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Central Government agided medical colleges
and bospitaly in Madbya Pradesh

926, SHRIMATI VEENA VERMA
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of medical colleges and
hospitals managed by thé Central Gov-
érnment that are working in Madhya
Pradesh a¢ present;

(b) whether thers fsizﬁfl'smm1 un-
der Govetnment’s cohsideration to open
a few more medical collegesihospitals in
Madhya Pradesh it the near future; and

(c) if 50, what are tho detai!; thereof?
- T sy )

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HE{\LTH AND FAMI-
LY WELFARE (KUMARI SAROJ
KHAPARDE) ; (a) Nil except the Mili-
tary Hospitals and the Railway Hoepitals
which do not cater to the noeds of gene-

ral public

DA Il Y oep aeiug®
(b) There is mo such. proposul

__(c) “Does not arise,
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Navoday. Schooly in Madhya P:adesh

927, SHRIMATI VEENA VERMA :
Will- the  Minister 6f - HUMAN RE-
SOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased

to state : i:aw jex.-rs ¢ upigy e Ay s

< (a) the number of Navodaya Schools
functioning in Madhya Pradesh at pre-

sdpt; ¥ T Ty
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(b) whether Governmcm pro Yo

open more Navodayz $chools in Madhya
Prudésh durmg ‘the ywear- 1968-‘89' wind ¢
-.'..; = et

(c) xf S0, what are the names Of the
places »\Tlere thete- Sthbo'! “ard! hkdy RS
be opened ? LY Ao aditee



